
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

 

 
 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 

 
 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 29 October 2025 at 10.00 am 

Location: Framland Committee Room, County Hall 

Contact: Mrs A. Smith (0116 305 2583). 

Email: Angie.Smith@leics.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   

 
 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 
2025.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Appointment of Vice Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

4.  

  

To advise of any other items which the 

Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

6.  

  

Pension Fund Administration Report, July to 

September 2025 - Quarter Two  
 

Director of 

Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 24) 

7.  
  

Pension fund Valuation Indicative Whole Fund 
Results, Draft Funding Strategy Statement.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 

 
 

(Pages 25 - 94) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

 

8.  

  

Risk Management and Internal Controls  

 

Director of 

Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 95 - 104) 

9.  
  

Dates of Future Meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meeting dates of the Board are scheduled to take place on 

the following dates, all at 10.00am: 
 

4 February 2026 
29 April 2026 
29 July 2026 

14 October 2026 
 

Members are also asked to note the Fund’s Annual General Meeting 
on 15 December 2025, which will be open for all scheme members 
(existing, deferred and retired) to attend. 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
TO: 

 
Employer representatives 

 
Mr. K. Crook CC 
Mr. P. Morris CC 

Cllr. E. Cutkelvin 
 

Employee representatives 
 
Mr. A Cross 

Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mr. M. Saroya 



 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 

Wednesday, 3 September 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. M. Singh Saroya (in the Chair) 

 
Cllr. E. Cutkelvin 
Mrs. R. Gilbert 

Mr. A. Cross 
 

Mr. P. Morris CC 
Dr. J. Bloxham CC 

 

 
16. Appointment of Vice Chairman.  

 

It was moved by Mr. Morris and seconded by Mr. Cross: 
 

“That Dr. John Bloxham be elected Vice Chairman for the period until the next Annual 
Meeting of Council”. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Dr. John Bloxham be elected Vice Chairman for the period until the next Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2026. 
 

17. Minutes.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2025 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

18. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

19. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
20. Declarations of Interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

21. Pension Fund Administration Report, April to June 2025 - Quarter One  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information of the main administrative actions in the first quarter period from April to June 

2025. The report also covered governance areas, including administration of Fund 
benefits and the performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

i. A Member raised concerns regarding the Fund’s position on climate change. 
Officers clarified that climate change is treated as a financial risk, and the Fund is 

structured to avoid adverse impacts regardless of differing views on the issue. 
 

ii. Clarification was provided on the performance tables, confirming that the 

maximum target number of cases represented the desired upper limit for cases 
carried forward each month. 

 
iii. Members noted that a new MSS portal was being introduced. Employers would be 

informed and supported with communications for their staff. The transition would 

be seamless, with no planned downtime. Although the provider had not yet 
completed the build, confidence remained that the provider would meet the 
delivery timeline. 

 
iv. Officers proposed updating records for 5,600 deferred members using addresses 

provided by a tracing agency. The Board was informed that previous outreach 
attempts had yielded limited responses. The scale of the task was acknowledged, 
however, officers were concerned about the data matching for the pension’s 

dashboard regarding the importance of accurate addresses to avoid partial 
matches and potential regulatory scrutiny. Members supported proceeding with 

the update using the tracing data. 
 

v. Members suggesting using website messaging with set deadlines to encourage 

deferred members to update records. It was noted that deferred members were 
geographically dispersed, which would limit the effectiveness of localised 

campaigns. Officers confirmed that any correspondence to scheme members 
contained minimal personal data to mitigate risks in the event of mis delivery. 

 

vi. The Board supported the proposal to proceed with updating deferred member 
records using the tracing agency’s data, recognising the need to improve data 

accuracy and reduce the risk of regulatory intervention. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the Pension Fund Administration Report, April to June 2025 – Quarter One 

be noted. 
 

b) That the Board considered and supported the updating of deferred member 

records using tracing agency data. 
 

22. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2024/25  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose of 

which was to seek comment on the appended Annual Report and Accounts of the 

4



 
 

 

Pension Fund for the financial year 2024/25. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ 

is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
i. A Member requested executive summaries of Fund charges and comparative data 

with other large public sector pension funds, covering both investment and 
administration costs. Comparative data over 1, 5, and 10 years was also 
requested to assess how well the Fund is performing. Officers noted the annual 

report included benchmarking of administration costs, (for example the cost per 
member) but excluded investment costs. The report’s structure and content were 

prescribed by the Scheme Advisory Board, including nationally agreed key 
performance indicators, which were now mandatory. Officers would explore 
whether additional comparative data could be included, subject to reporting 

constraints. 
 

ii. With regard to investment fees, investment costs were monitored as a percentage 
of assets under management and reported to the Committee. Officers would check 
the availability of comparative investment fee data. 

 
iii. A Member raised concern about the Fund’s approach to net zero, including 

shareholder activism, divestment from certain sectors, and investments driven by 

ideology rather than financial return, and suggested the Fund should focus on 
maximising returns, and queried how the current approach could be re-evaluated. 

It was explained that climate and responsible investment strategies fell under the 
Local Pension Committee’s remit and were approved by the Committee. It was 
noted that a review of those strategies was underway, and would include a 

consultation with scheme members, following which results would be presented to 
the Committee. 

 
iv. Members were informed the Fund maintained fiduciary duty to maximise returns, 

whilst managing risks associated with climate and responsible investment in a 

balanced way. 
 

The Chairman thanked officers and the team for the work undertaken on the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund for the financial year 

2024/25 be noted. 
 

b) That the Director of Corporate Resources be requested to review scope for 

including more comparative data in future reports. 
 

23. Local Pension Board Annual Report 2024/2025  
 
The Board considered a report which sought the Board’s approval of the Local Pension 

Board Annual Report for the financial year 2024/25. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

5



 
 

 

i. The Chairman commented in relation to administering the Fund effectively through 

ongoing pressures, such as the McCloud judgement, and legislative changes to be 
introduced, the impact on the team’s resources and performance was acknowledged 
and stated that the Board would provide backing for justified additional support 

required to allow the team to flex to deliver on the agreed priorities. 
 

ii. The Chairman referred to the Training Policy and training plan for 2025 for Members 
of the Board and Local Pension Committee, also emphasising the requirement for 
Members to keep a level of awareness of legislative and policy changes and possible 

impact on the Fund and its operations, with training delivered in -house and externally 
through Hymans Robertson (the Fund’s Actuary) and other external training required 

to provide a level of scrutiny, and support to the Board and officers. 
 

iii. Further recognised was the hard work done by officers in the finance department, 

Pensions Team and supporting officers to the Board, reflected in the service delivered 
to scheme members, evidence in the payment of benefits and processing of 

information. 
 

iv. Members thanked the former Chairman, Mrs. Rosita Page CC, for her chairmanship, 

and who had ensured from a political level there was the right support for the pension 
fund.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Local Pension Board Annual Report for 2024/25 be approved. 
 

24. Risk Management and Internal Controls  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 

information on changes relating to the risk management and internal controls of the 
Pension Fund, as stipulated in The Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
i. In response to a question, McCloud remained a major concern, causing ongoing 

stress due to its complexity. Significant progress had been made, especially with 

annual benefit statements. Focus has shifted to pensions in payment, with over 400 
cases being reviewed. Each case required about half a day to check and additional 

time for payroll implementation and member communication. 
 

ii. It was noted that payroll changes were being implemented, to commence in October 

2025. Future tasks would include handling transfers, and deaths. A deadline 
extension had been granted until 31 August 2026, which was standard across all 

funds. 
 

iii. Despite the extension, the timeline remained tight due to the first-time implementation 

of dashboards, ongoing business-as-usual operations, KPI reviews, the launch of the 
new website and member self-service, and increasing numbers of employers and 

scheme members. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

6



 
 

 

That the report on Risk Management and Internal Controls be noted. 

 
25. Date of the Next Meeting  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the next meeting to be held on 29 October 2025, at 10.00am. 
 

10.00am to 11.05am CHAIRMAN 

03 September 2025 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 29 OCTOBER 2025 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2025 - QUARTER TWO  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of the main 

administrative actions in the second quarter period from July to September 2025. 
The report covers governance areas including administration of Fund benefits and 
the performance of the Pensions Section against its performance indicators.  The 

Board is recommended to raise any areas of concern to be reported to the Local 
Pensions Committee. 

 
Background 

 

2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local Government 
Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 109,262 members. 
 

Performance Indicators 
 

3. Attached to this report are the performance indicators for the Pensions Section, 
which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have been agreed by the Director 
of Corporate Resources. These indicators are split into two broad categories, 

namely how quickly processes are carried out and how customers feel they have 
been kept informed and treated by staff. 

 
Performance of Pensions Section 

 

4. The results for the quarter July to September 2025 are appended to the report. 
 

5. The review of how areas are reported is continuing but the existing approach will 
continue until the review has been concluded. 
 

 
 

9 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Governance – Service Delivery 
 

 General Workloads 
 

6. The tables show the volumes in each work area during the months July to 
September 2025. 
 

7. The layout has been simplified slightly from previous reports. The total cases 
outstanding has been removed to focus on the number of outstanding cases that 

officers are able to actually process.  
 
8. The Pensions Manager has included a RAG rating to each work area to highlight 

which areas are belo
[...]
t the next Board meeting. 

 
McCloud and Dashboards  
 

36. The Board has requested McCloud and Dashboards are standing items at each 
quarterly report. 

 
McCloud 
 

37. Officers continue to work on the implementation of the McCloud remedy. 
 

38. Officers have been finalising a process to deal with  the adjustment of pensions for 
pensioners who are eligible for an increase under the remedy. It is expected that 
work will begin by the end of October. 

 
39. Affected pensioners will be contacted initially with details of their additional 

entitlement, plus an option to commute an element of that amount into a lump sum. 
They will have a maximum period of three weeks to reply before payment is made, 
including arrears and interest. A final letter will then be issued confirming those 

amounts. 
 

40. A further update on progress will be provided at the next Board meeting. 
 

‘Business as Usual’ Casework Following the implementation of the 
McCloud remedy on 1 October 2023, all 

‘Business as Usual’ cases have included 
an assessment to establish any 

entitlement to additional benefit arising 
from the remedy, and where this was 
established, was included in calculations. 

 

Changes to contractual hours 
between April 2014 and March 

2022 

Data has been received from all 
employers and manual updates have now 

been completed.  
 
Whilst other cases are likely to emerge, for 

example where scheme members 

15



 

 

previously not in-scope declare 
membership of other public sector pension 
schemes that could mean they become in-

scope for this exercise, this phase of the 
project has now finished. Any remaining 

cases will be addressed as part of 
‘Business as Usual’ casework following 
their date of leaving. 

 

Active and Deferred Members ‘in-
scope’ 

Records of active and deferred members 
must be updated with underpin data (used 

to establish additional pension due to the 
McCloud remedy) for inclusion in Annual 

Benefit Statements by 31 A
[...]
port.  

 

Appendix 
 
Key Performance Indicators Quarter Two 

 
Officers to Contact 

 
Ian Howe  
Pensions Manager  

Telephone: (0116) 305 6945 
Email: Ian.Howe@leics.gov.uk 

 
Stuart Wells 
Pensions Project Manager 

Telephone: (0116) 305 6944 
Email: Stuart.Wells@leics.gov.uk  

 
Simone Hines   
Assistant Director Finance, Strategic Property and Commissioning   

Telephone: (0116) 305 7066 
Email: Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk  

21

mailto:Ian.Howe@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Stuart.Wells@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix: Key Performance Indicators Quarter Two - 1 July 2025 to 30 September 2025

Business Process Perspective Target

This 

Quarter Ave.days
Previous 

Quarter Customer Perspective - Feedback Target

This 

Quarter

Previous 

Quarter

Retirement Benefits notified to members within 10 working 

days of paperwork received 92% 94% ▲ N/A 88%

Establish members understanding of info 

provided - rated at least mainly ok or clear 95% 99% ▲ 93%

Pension payments made within 10 working days of 

receiving election 95% 96% ▲ N/A 96%

Experience of dealing with Section - rated at 

least good or excellent 95% 90% ► 90%

Death benefits/payments sent to dependant within 10 

working days of notification 90% 89% ► 7 79%

Establish members thoughts on the amount of 

info provided - rated as about right 92% 96% ▲ 89%

Establish the way members are treated - rated 

as polite or extremely polite 97% 98% ▲ 99%

Below target ▼ Email response - understandable 95% 100% ▲ 100%

Close to target ► Email response - content detail 92% 100% ▲ 98%

Good or better than target ▲ Email response - timeliness 92% 96% ▲ 93%

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 29 OCTOBER 2025  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PENSION FUND VALUATION 
 

INDICATIVE WHOLE FUND RESULTS, DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY 
STATEMENT 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of the indicative whole fund 

valuation results and the proposed changes to the Fund’s Funding Strategy 
Statement (FSS) appended to the report. 

 

Background 
 

2. Each LGPS administering authority has a statutory obligation to have an 
actuarial valuation carried out every three years and all Funds in England and 
Wales have a valuation carried out as of 31 March 2025.  

 
3. The major purpose of the actuarial valuation is for the Fund Actuary to set 

employer contribution rates for a three-year period, that commence one year 
after the valuation date (i.e. for the period 1 April 2026 to 31 March 2029). To 
set these contribution rates the actuary must take account of many factors, 

most of which are assumptions of what may happen in the future.  
 

4. The 31 March 2025 valuation assumptions were approved by Pensions 
Committee at the 27 June 2025 meeting. 
 

5. In addition to the assumptions, Officers must review and update the Fund’s 
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS). The FSS underpins the Fund policies and 
includes a table detailing the Fund’s framework for setting contribution rates 

for each employer group. 
 

6. As part of the valuation process, employers must be made aware of the 
proposed changes to the FSS and a consultation must take place with the 
employers. The Department for Education should also be consulted on the 

FSS as they provide the LGPS guarantee for Colleges and Academies.  
 

7. A timetable of the valuation is included in the report. 
 

25 Agenda Item 7



 

 

8. Pension Committee noted the indicative whole fund valuation results and 
proposed changes to the FSS at their meeting on the 26 September 2025. 

 
 

Assumptions 
 

9. The assumptions used in the Fund Valuation are detailed in the table below 

and were approved by Committee on the 27 June 2025. 
 

 

Assumption Approach for the 2025 Valuation 

Discount Rate Adopt an 80% prudence for calculating 

funding levels and contribution ra
[...]
s where deliberate design has 
been taken to bring about a cessation event. This has always been the Fund 

approach, but this is now explicit in the FSS 
 
Investment Strategy Statement  

 
38. All LGPS funds in England and Wales are required to have an Investment 

Strategy Statement (ISS). The ISS is composed in accordance with 
Regulation 7 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 (“The Regulations”). Given changes 

expected across the LGPS from the Fit For the Future consultation outcome 
and Pension Bill, it has been considered appropriate to take a draft update to 

Pension Committee when there is more certainty. 
 
Timeline  

 
39. The latest valuation timeline is detailed as follows. 

 

Date Topic Stakeholder 

November 2025 Provide employers 
with their indicative 
rates. 1 April 2026 to 

31 March 2029  
 

Commence FSS 
consultation 

Pension Section / Fund 
employers  

December 2025 / 

January 2026 

Changes to the FSS  Pension Section 

February 2026 Finalise FSS  Committee  

March 2026 Final valuation report Hymans 

April 2026 to March 
2029 

Employer rates to be 
implemented 

Fund employers  

 

 
40. Officers will start a consultation with employers on the FSS in November 

2025. To assist administration and employers, this will commence at the 

same time employers receive their indicative employer rates. 
 

41. Whilst there’s no expected changes to the assumptions, the final 
assumptions will be taken to the Committee in February 2026 alongside the 
final FSS after completion of the employer consultation. 

 
 

30



 

 

Recommendation 
 

42. It is recommended that the Board notes; 
 

• The Whole Fund Valuation Rate of 140% 

• The draft FSS  

• Employer consultation on the FSS will commence in November 2025, 
once indicative employer rates are available 

  

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

43.  There are no direct implications arising from the recommendations in t
[...]
e prior to the end of  the valuation year.   

The fund also shared the draf t FSS with the Department for Education. 

 

A3 How is the FSS published? 

The FSS is emailed to participating employers. A full copy is included in the Fund’s annual report and accounts. 

Copies are f reely available on request and is published on the Administering Authority’s website. 

 

55



 Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund 

April 2026 022 
 

A4 How does the FSS fit into the overall Fund documentation? 

The FSS is a summary of  the Fund’s approach to funding liabilities. It isn’t exhaustive – the Fund publishes 

other statements like the Investment Strategy Statement, governance strategy and communications strategy. 

The Fund’s annual report and accounts also includes up-to-date Fund information.  

You can see all Fund documentation at https://leicsmss.pensiondetails.co.uk/home/scheme-member/lgps/Fund-

admin-and-guidance/pension-Fund-and-f inance 

56

https://leicsmss.pensiondetails.co.uk/home/scheme-member/lgps/fund-admin-and-guidance/pension-fund-and-finance
https://leicsmss.pensiondetails.co.uk/home/scheme-member/lgps/fund-admin-and-guidance/pension-fund-and-finance


 Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund 

April 2026 023 
 

Appendix B – Roles and responsibilities  

B1 The Administering Authority are required to:  

1 operate a pension Fund  

2 collect employer and employee contributions, investment income and other amounts due to the pension 

Fund as stipulated in LGPS Regulations  

3 have an escalation process in situations where employers fail to meet their obligations  

4 pay f rom the pension Fund the relevant entitlements as stipulated in LGPS Regulations  

5 invest surplus monies in accordance with the relevant regulations  

6 ensure that cash is available to meet liabilities as and when they fall due  

7 ensure benef its paid to members are accurate and undertake timely and appropriate action to rectify any 

inaccurate benef it payments
[...]
l it 

has received all data requested. 

• At the time this policy was produced, the Fund has been informed by HMRC that exit credits are not subject 

to tax, however all exiting employers must seek their own advice on the tax and accounting treatment of  any 

exit credit. 

4.3 Responsibilities of the actuary 

Following commission of  a cessation valuation by the administering authority, the Fund actuary will:  

• calculate the surplus or def icit attributable to the outgoing employer on an appropriate basis, taking into 

account the principles set out in this policy. 

• provide actuarial advice to the administering authority on how any cessation def icit should be recovered, 

giving consideration to the circumstances of  the employer and any information collected to date in respect to 

the cessation.  

• where appropriate, advise on the implications of  the employer leaving on the remaining fund employers, 

including any residual ef fects to be considered as part of  triennial valuations.    

5 Related Policies 

The Fund’s approach to exiting employers is set out in the FSS, specif ically “Section 7 – What happens when 

an employer leaves the Fund?” 

The approach taken to set the actuarial assumptions for cessation valuations is set out in Appendix D of  the 

FSS. 

 

 

 

94



 

 

 

 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 29 OCTOBER 2025 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of any changes 

relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as 
stipulated in the Pension Regulator's Code of Practice. 

 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  

 
2. The Local Pension Board’s Terms of Reference state that the responsibility and 

role of the Board is to secure compliance with the LGPS Regulations and other 

legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS, sec
[...]
o those in 

the Council’s care

Short term disruption to 

operations resulting in a 

minor adverse impact on 

partnerships and minimal 

reduction in service quality.

Minor impact to 

service as objectives 

in service plan are 

not met

Appendix B
103



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2025.
	6 Pension Fund Administration Report, July to September 2025 - Quarter Two
	Appendix KPIs Quarter Two 2025-2026

	7 Pension fund Valuation Indicative Whole Fund Results, Draft Funding Strategy Statement.
	FSS 2025 Valuation

	8 Risk Management and Internal Controls
	Appendix A - Pension Fund Risk Register
	Appendix B - Pension Fund Risk Register Key




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 

Wednesday, 29 October 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. M. Singh Saroya (in the Chair) 

 
Cllr. Elly Cutkelvin 
Mrs. R. Gilbert 

Mr. A. Cross 
 

Mr. P. Morris CC 
Mr. M. Squires CC 

 

 
In Attendance 
 

Mr. A. Stewart 
 

26. Appointment of Vice Chairman.  
 
With the agreement of Members present, the Chairman took the following agenda item 

first. 
 

It was moved by Mr. Morris, and seconded by Mr. Squires: 
 
“That Mr. Kevin Crook be elected Vice Chairman for the period until the next Annual 

Meeting of Council”. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. Kevin Crook be elected Vice Chairman for the period until the next Annual 

Meeting of the County Council in 2026. 
 

27. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2025 were taken as read, confirmed 

and signed. 
 

28. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

34. 
 

29. Urgent Items.  

 
There were no items for consideration. 

 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

30. Declarations of Interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
31. Pension Fund Administration Report, July to September 2025 - Quarter Two  

 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which provided 
information of the main administrative actions in the second quarter period from July to 

September 2025, and covered governance areas including administration of the Fund 
benefits and the performance of the Pensions Section against its performance indicators. 
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
i. A Member requested that acronyms not be used in reports to avoid confusion when 

referring to either Leicester City Council, and Leicestershire County Council. 

 
ii. Officers reported that they were on track regarding the implementation of the McCloud 

remedy for retirements. The initial deadline was to include McCloud-related data in 

benefit statements issued on 31 August 2025 for active and deferred members, which 
was achieved. Since November 2023, standard processes had incorporated McCloud 

requirements, so any new retirements were assessed accordingly. 
 

iii. Remaining work involved retrospective cases, namely members whose benefits were 

calculated before the regulations came into effect in October 2023 and had left 
employment from April 2015, which were currently being addressed. It was added that 

the work would be challenging but had been resourced appropriately, and the Board 
would be informed of work progress as the August 2026 deadline approached.  

 

iv. Members received assurances that the timeline for work on the Pension Fund’s new 
websites were on course for completion by 30 November. 

 
v. A member asked why the percentage of death benefit payments made within 10 days 

was lower than other retirement and pension payments. It was explained that death 

benefit cases were more complex, requiring additional checks and information, unlike 
straightforward retirement cases. 

 
vi. In response to a query as to why average days were not showing for retirement 

benefit notification and pension payments, it was reported the figures had been 

removed recently as they were not helpful for assessing target achievement due to 
inconsistencies in other areas which had made the data misleading. Reporting 

practices were being reviewed, and KPI data reporting would be revisited. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Pension Fund administration report for July to September 2025 (quarter two) be 

noted. 
 
 



 
 

 

3 

32. Pension fund Valuation Indicative Whole Fund Results, Draft Funding Strategy 

Statement.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which provided 

information of the indicative whole fund valuations results and the proposed changes to 
the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) appended to the report. A copy of the 

report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
i. A Member questioned that, given the ageing workforce, if there was any proactive 

effort by Leicestershire County Council to promote pension membership among 
younger employees, to ensure long-term sustainability, particularly with upcoming 
local government reorganisation. Officers responded that the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (LGPS) operated as an early auto-enrolment scheme, so new 
employees were automatically enrolled under the regulations, ensuring a steady flow 

of new members. While some people would opt out, they were re-enrolled every three 
years under legislation. Recent government consultation focused on monitoring opt-
outs and potentially introducing a national opt-out process, and no issues were 

foreseen with future membership. 
 

ii. Regarding early retirements, if members left before normal retirement age voluntarily, 

their benefits were actuarially reduced, making it cost-neutral for the fund. 
Redundancies or efficiency exits generated a capital cost, which employers covered. 

Ill-health retirements and other factors were accounted for in the valuation process 
and monitored quarterly. While local government reorganisation could increase 
redundancies, employers were responsible for any shortfall payments, so the fund 

remained protected. Employers also had a duty to inform new recruits about the 
scheme, and the Pension Team ensured members were set up and supported 

through self-service tools. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Board noted: 

 
a) The Whole Fund Valuation Rate of 140%; 

 

b) The draft Funding Strategy Statement (FSS); and 
 

c) That employer consultation on the FSS would commence in November 2025, once 
indicative employer rates were available. 

 

33. Risk Management and Internal Controls  
 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to provide information on any changes relating to the risk management and 
internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the Pension Regulators’ Code of 

Practice. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

i. Members were urged Board Members to take up the training organised and 

recommended by officers. Members were requested to note the requirement to 



 
 

 

4 

complete all of the online Hymans Aspire module training within six months of being 

appointed to the Board. 
 

ii. Members would receive and be asked to complete a training needs assessment in 

order to identify any areas of training required. A Member requested that the training 
be targeted and focussed for the requirement of Board Members. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Risk Management and Internal Controls report be noted. 
 

34. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that future meetings of the Board would be held at 10.00am on the 

following dates: 
 
4 February 2026 

29 April 2026 
29 July 2026 
14 October 2026 

 
Members were also asked to note the Fund’s Annual General Meeting on 15 December 

2025, which would be open to all scheme members (existing, deferred and retired) to 
attend. 
 

10.00am to 10.43am CHAIRMAN 
29 October 2025 

 
 


